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No. G632] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 27th SEPTEMBER [2018 

Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Act 2002 

NOTICE OF THE MAXIMUM TARRIFS FOR PNG PORTS CORPORATION LIMITED EFFECTIVE AS 
OF 1 JANUARY, 2019 

T, Paulus Ain, Commissioner and CEO of the Independent Consumer & Competition Commission ("ICCC"), by virtue 
of the powers conferred to me by the Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Act 2002 hereby approve 
the following rates as the Maximum Tariffs to be charged by PNG Ports Corporation Limited on its regulated services 
commencing 1st January, 2019 to 31st December, 2019. 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TARIFFS FOR TIER 1 PORTS - THE PORTS OF PORT MORESBY, LAE, 
KIMBE, VANIMO AND SAMARAI. PNG PORTS CORPORATION LIMITED MAY CHARGE LESS 

THAN THESE TARIFFS. 

1. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR WHARFAGE SERVICES 
, 

Cargo Unit Overseas cargo Coastal cargo 

(rate per Unit) (rate per Unit) 

Inward 

I 
Outward Inward 

I 
Outward 

(K) (K) (K) (K) 

Livestock (Horse, Cattle, Dogs, Sheep, .. Each animal 5.64 7.09 8.51 5.64 

Goats, Pigs) 

Oils / Petroleum (in bulk) Tonne of 1,000 litres 11.33 11.33 5.64 5.64 

Palm Oil Tonne of 1,000 litres 0,00 9.76 5.64 5.64 

Fabrication (Boats, Iron Tanks (Empty) Meter length 42.47 42.47 11.33 11.33 

Charcoal, Coal Coke, Road Metal, Sand, Tonne/Weight 28.33 17.59 8.51 8.51 

Soil 

Cement Tonne/Weight 27.67 17.59 8.51 8.51 

Agriculture Products (Copra, Cocoa, Tonne/Weight 28.33 17.00 5.64 5.64 

Coffee, Bagged Agriculture Produce) 

Goods not enumerated above and Tonne weight or cubic meter, whicbever 28.33 17.59 8.51 8.5] 

containerised cargo (FCL & LCL) is b'Teater 

Container (FCLlLCLlMT) Per Forty Foot Equivalent Units (40ft) 1,498.19 930.04 391.19 391.19 

Per Twenty Foot Equivalent Units (20ft) 749.10 465.02 195.55 195.55 
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Cargo Unit Overseas cargo Coastal cargo 

(rate per Unit) (rate per Unit) 

Inward 

I 
Out\'1ard Inward 

I 
Outward 

Container (empty) 

Per IO/9m3 

Per4m3/DBox 

TOllne/Weight 

(K) 

374.46 

214.84 

28.92 

(K) 

232.45 

155.04 

17.59 

(K) 

97.84 

65.18 

8.51 

(K) 

97.84 

65.18 

8.51 

Containers 011'10n Rate (K) per Unit/Activity 

Overseas - 40ft 

Overseas - 20ft 

Overseas - Others (9m3, 10m3, "D" Box) 

Coastal - 40ft 

Coastal - 20ft 

Coast!:!1 Others (9m, 10m3, "D" Box) ... 

Overseas - General Break Bulk 

Coastal- General Break Bulk .. 

2. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR BERTH RESERVATION SERVICES 

405.82 

202.92 

101.47 

405.82 

202.92 

101.41 

83.30 

31.20 

The maximum amount that may be charged for the supply of a Bertb Reservation Service during the Fifth Regulatory Year in respect of a pmticular 

vessel is the tariff set out in the table below. 

Type of Vessel 

Overseas vessels-cargo and passenger vessels at the ports of Port Moresby and Lae 

Overseas vessels-cargo and passenger vessels at remaining ports 

Overseas tankers-large 

Overseas tankers-small 

Overseas vessels of any type at any port ~ each alteration to arrival time 

Coastal vessels-Port Moresby and Lae 

Coastal vessels-at other ports. 

Coastal vessels-any port each alteration to arrival time 

3. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR BERTHING SERVICES 

Unit 

Per Occassion 

Per Occassion 

Per Occassion 

Per Occassion 

Per Occassion 

Per Occassion 

Per Occassion 

Per Occassion 

Rate (K) 

1119.84 

559.90 

1696.21 

850.84 , 
285.47 

562.66 

285.47 

112.52 

The maximum amount that may be charged for the supply of a Berthing Service during the Fifth Regulatory Year in respect of a particular vessel is 

the tariff set out in the tables below. 

Type of Vessel 

Overseas vessels (including cargo, passenger and tankers) 

Coastal Vessels-under 20 metres (or part thereof) 

Coastal Vessels-20 meters.::: LOA.::: 49 meters 

Coastal Vessels-above/over 49 meters LOA 

Workboats (Quarterly Fee) 

Tugs 

Where: 

Unit 

Metre LOA per hour alongside 

Metre LOA per hour alongside 

Metre LOA per hour alongside 

Metre LOA per hour alongside 

Alongside PNGPCL wharf 

Per Tug/Day 

Rate (K) 

3.58 

0.47 

0.67 

0.67 

164.67 

25.24 

A coastal vessel carrying cargo loaded at any place outside of Papua New Guinea will be charged for Berthing Services 

at the rate applicable for overseas vessel until such overseas cargo is completely unloaded at which time it will revert 

to being a coastal vessel. All berthing charges have been adjusted with consumer price index. 
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4. PASSENGER FEES 

Cargo 

Passenger Fees-Adult 

Passenger Fees-Children 

Unit 

Per Adult 

Per Child 

Rate (K) 

9.87 

4.93 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TARIFFS FOR TIER 2 PORTS - THE PORTS OF MADANG, RABAUL, 
ALOTAU, ORO BAY, KAVIENG, DARU, BUKA, KIETA, AITAPE, LORENGAU & WEWAK. PNG PORTS 

CORPORATION LIMITED MAY CHARGE LESS THAN THESE TARIFFS. 

1. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR WHARFAGE SERVICES 

Cargo Unit Overseas Cargo 

(Rate per Unit) 

Livestock (Horse, Cattle, Dogs, Sheep, .. 

Goats, Pigs) 

Oils / Petroleum (in bulk) 

Palm Oil 

Fabrication (Boats, Iron tanks (Empty) 

Charcoal, Coal Coke, Road Metal, Sand, 

Soil 

Cement 

Agriculture Products (Copra, Cocoa, 

Coffee, Bagged Agriculture Produce) 

Goods not enumerated above and 

containerised cargo (FCL & LCL) 

Container (FCLlLCLfMT) 

Container (Empty) 

Overseas M 40ft 

Overseas M 20ft 

Each animal 

Tonne of 1,000 litres 

Tonne of 1,000 litres 

Meter length 

Tonne/Weight 

Inward 
(K) 

8.62 

17.25 

0.00 

64.60 

43.09 

Tonne/Weight 42.10 

TOimelWeight 43.09 

TOime weight or cubic meter, whichever 43.09 

is greater 

Per Forty Foot Equivalent Units (40ft) 2148.89 

Per Twenty Foot Equivalent Units (20ft) 1074.53 

Per lO/9m3 537.31 

Per 4m3/DBox 

Tonne/Weight 

Containers OfflOn 

305.05 

43.93 

Overseas - Others (9m3, 10m3, "0" Box) 

Coastal - 40ft 

Coastal - 20ft 

Coastal- Others (9m, 10m3, "D" Box). 

Overseas - General Break Bulk 

Coastal - General Break Bulk 

Outward 
(K) 

10.78 

17.25 

14.88 

64.60 

25.84 

26.73 

25.84 

26.73 

1333.04 

666.58 

253.56 

169.08 

26.73 

2. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR BERTH RESERVATION SERVICES 

Coastal Cargo 

Rate per Unit) 

Inward Outward 
(K) (K) 

12.93 8,62 

8.62 8,62 

8.62 8.62 

17,25 17.25 

12.93 12.93 

12.93 12.93 

8.62 8.62 

12.93 12.93 

580.21 580.21 

290.13 290.13 

145,12 145.12 

96,75 96.75 

12,93 12.93 

Rate (K) per Unit/Activity 

621.33 

310.66 

155.06 

621.33 

310.66 

155.29 

127.46 

47.76 

The maximum amount that may be charged for the supply of a Berth Reservation Service during the Fifth Regulatmy 
Year in respect of a particular vessel is the tariff set out in the table below. 


