

1

# Rational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

### No. G632] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 27th SEPTEMBER [2018

Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Act 2002

## NOTICE OF THE MAXIMUM TARRIFS FOR PNG PORTS CORPORATION LIMITED EFFECTIVE AS OF 1 JANUARY, 2019

I, Paulus Ain, Commissioner and CEO of the Independent Consumer & Competition Commission ("ICCC"), by virtue of the powers conferred to me by the *Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Act* 2002 hereby approve the following rates as the Maximum Tariffs to be charged by PNG Ports Corporation Limited on its regulated services commencing 1st January, 2019 to 31st December, 2019.

#### MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TARIFFS FOR TIER 1 PORTS - THE PORTS OF PORT MORESBY, LAE, KIMBE, VANIMO AND SAMARAI. PNG PORTS CORPORATION LIMITED MAY CHARGE LESS THAN THESE TARIFFS.

#### 1. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR WHARFAGE SERVICES

Cargo	Unit				eas cargo er Unit)	Coastal cargo (rate per Unit)		
				Inward (K)	Outward (K)	Inward (K)	Outward (K)	
	Each animal			5.64	7.09	8.51	5.64	
ils / Petroleum (in bulk) ,	Tonne of 1,000 litres			11.33	11.33	5.64	5,64	
alm Oil	Tonne of 1,000 litres	••••		0.00	9.76	5.64	5.64	
abrication (Boats, Iron Tanks (Empty)	Meter length			42.47	42.47	11.33	11.33	
harcoal, Coal Coke, Road Metal, Sand, Soil	Tonne/Weight			28.33	17.59	8.51	8.51	
ement	Tonne/Weight			27.67	17.59	8.51	8,51	
griculture Products (Copra, Cocoa, . Coffee, Bagged Agriculture Produce)	Tonne/Weight	••••		28.33	17.00	5.64	5.64	
oods not enumerated above and containerised cargo (FCL & LCL)	Tonne weight or cubic r is greater	neter, whi	chever	28.33	17.59	8.51	8.51	
ontainer (FCL/LCL/MT)	Per Forty Foot Equivale	ent Units (	40ft)	1,498.19	930.04	391.19	391.19	
	Per Twenty Foot Equiva	alent Units	(20ft)	749.10	465.02	195.55	195.55	

Cargo			Unit					seas carg per Uni	Coastal cargo (rate per Unit)				
						F		ward		Outward		Inward	Outward
								(K)		(K)		(K)	(K)
		Per	10/9m	3			37-	4.46		232.45		97.84	97.84
		Pe	4m <sup>3</sup> /D	Box			21	4.84		155.04		65.18	65.18
Container (empty)	•••	To	nne/Wei	ght			2	8.92		17.59		8.51	8.51
			Con	tainers	Off/On	,. <u></u>						Rate (K) per	Unit/Activity
Overseas - 40ft												40:	5,82
Overseas - 20ft		••••		••••				<b>.</b>				202	2.92
Overseas - Others (9m <sup>3</sup> , 10	m <sup>3</sup> , "D	" Box)										101	.47
Coastal - 40ft			,									403	5,82
Coastal - 20ft								,	••••			202	2.92
Coastal Others (9m, 10m <sup>3</sup> ,	"D" Bo	x)					,					10	1.41
Overseas - General Break B	ulk											83	3.30
												3	

#### Notice of the Maximum Tariffs for PNG Ports Corporation Limited Effective as of 1st January, 2019-continued

#### 2. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR BERTH RESERVATION SERVICES

The maximum amount that may be charged for the supply of a Berth Reservation Service during the Fifth Regulatory Year in respect of a particular vessel is the tariff set out in the table below.

Type of Vessel		Unit	Rate (K)
Overseas vessels—cargo and passenger vessels at the ports of Port Moresby and Lae	,	 Per Occassion	1119.84
Overseas vessels-cargo and passenger vessels at remaining ports		 Per Occassion	559.90
Overseas tankerslarge	••••	 Per Occassion	1696.21
Overseas tankerssmall		 Per Occassion	850.84
Overseas vessels of any type at any port - each alteration to arrival time		 Per Occassion	285.47.
Coastal vessels—Port Moresby and Lae		 Per Occassion	562,66
Coastal vessels-at other ports		 Per Occassion	285.47
Coastal vessels—any port each alteration to arrival time		 Per Occassion	112.52

#### 3. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR BERTHING SERVICES

The maximum amount that may be charged for the supply of a Berthing Service during the Fifth Regulatory Year in respect of a particular vessel is the tariff set out in the tables below.

Type of Vessel		Unit	Rate (K)
Overseas vessels (including cargo, passenger and tankers)	 	Metre LOA per hour alongside	3.58
Coastal Vessels-under 20 metres (or part thereof)	 ••••	Metre LOA per hour alongside	0.47
Coastal Vessels—20 meters $\leq$ LOA $\leq$ 49 meters	 	Metre LOA per hour alongside	0.67
Coastal Vessels-above/over 49 meters LOA	 	Metre LOA per hour alongside	0.67
Workboats (Quarterly Fee)	 	Alongside PNGPCL wharf	164.67
Tugs	 ,	Per Tug/Day	25.24

Where:

A coastal vessel carrying cargo loaded at any place outside of Papua New Guinea will be charged for Berthing Services at the rate applicable for overseas vessel until such overseas cargo is completely unloaded at which time it will revert to being a coastal vessel. All berthing charges have been adjusted with consumer price index.

Notice of the Maximum Tariffs for PNG Ports Corporation Limited Effective as of 1st January, 2019 - continued

#### 4. PASSENGER FEES

Cargo	 	 	 	 	U	nit		Rate (K)
Passenger Fees-Adult	 	 	 	 			Per Adult	9.87
Passenger Fees—Children	 	 	 	 ,			Per Child	4.93

#### MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TARIFFS FOR TIER 2 PORTS — THE PORTS OF MADANG, RABAUL, ALOTAU, ORO BAY, KAVIENG, DARU, BUKA, KIETA, AITAPE, LORENGAU & WEWAK. PNG PORTS CORPORATION LIMITED MAY CHARGE LESS THAN THESE TARIFFS.

#### 1. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR WHARFAGE SERVICES

Cargo	Unit			eas Cargo per Unit)	Coastal Cargo Rate per Unit)		
			Inward (K)	Outward (K)	Inward (K)	Outward (K)	
Livestock (Horse, Cattle, Dogs, Sheep, Goats, Pigs)	Each animal	···· ···	8,62	10.78	12.93	8,62	
Oils / Petroleum (in bulk), Palm Oil	Tonne of 1,000 litres Tonne of 1,000 litres		17.25 0.00	17.25 14.88	8,62 8.62	8,62 8,62	
Fabrication (Boats, Iron tanks (Empty) Charcoal, Coal Coke, Road Metal, Sand, Soil	Meter length Tonne/Weight	·····	64.60 43.09	64.60 25.84	17.25 12.93	17.25 12.93	
Cement	Tonne/Weight		42,10	26,73	12.93	12.93	
Agriculture Products (Copra, Cocoa, . Coffee, Bagged Agriculture Produce)	Tonne/Weight		43.09	25.84	8.62	8,62	
Goods not enumerated above and containerised cargo (FCL & LCL)	Tonne weight or cubic m	neter, whichever	43.09	26.73	12.93	12.93	
Container (FCL/LCL/MT)	Per Forty Foot Equivale	nt Units (40ft)	2148.89	1333.04	580.21	580.21	
	Per Twenty Foot Equiva Per 10/9m <sup>3</sup>	lent Units (20ft)	1074.53 537.31	666.58 253.56	290.13 145.12	290.13 14 <b>5.12</b>	
Container (Empty)	Per 4m <sup>3</sup> /DBox Tonne/Weight		305.05 43.93	169.08 26.73	96.75 12.93	96.75 12.93	

Containers Off/On										Rate (K) per Unit/Activ		
Overseas - 40ft											l 	621.33
Overseas - 20ft												310.66
Overseas - Others (9m <sup>3</sup> , 10n	n <sup>3</sup> , "E	)" Box)										155.06
Coastal - 40ft		••••										621.33
Coastal - 20ft		••••								••••		310.66
Coastal - Others (9m, 10m <sup>3</sup> ,	"D" I	Box).										155.29
Overseas - General Break Bu	ılk							••••				127.46
Coastal - General Break Bull	k			,								47.76

#### 2. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR BERTH RESERVATION SERVICES

The maximum amount that may be charged for the supply of a Berth Reservation Service during the Fifth Regulatory Year in respect of a particular vessel is the tariff set out in the table below.